Approved Valuer confirmed that it was pure gold. Further, he informed

that the said recovered bar net weighing 999.520 Grams derived from

02 gold arc shaped cut bars consisted of Gold. The gold bar weighing

999.520 grams have purity 999.0 /24k1 and Market Value at

Rs.64,23,915,/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand

Nine hundred and fifteen only) and tariff value at Rs,55,74,6731-
(Rupees Fifty-Five Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred and

Seventy-Three only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as

per the Notification No. O2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.0t.2024

(gold) and Notification No. O7/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 05.01.2024

(exchange rate).

st.
No.

Details of
Items

Gold bar
(derived
from arc
shaped

Gold

Ma rket
Value ( Rs. )

Ta riff Value
(Rs.)

1
999.0
24Kt. 64,23,915/- 55,74,673/

Pu rity

1 999.520

3. The gold bar weighing 999.520 grams has purity 999.0/24kt and

Market Value at Rs.64,23,915/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lakh Twenty-

Three Thousand Nine hundred and FiFteen only) and tariff value at

Rs.55,74,673l- (Rupees Fifty-Five Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Six

Hundred and Seventy-Three only). The said gold recovered from the

passenger was attempted to be smuggled inside India with intent to

evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, having a reasonable belief

that the said gold total weighing 999.520 Grams was attempted to be

[...]

burden of proving that the 02 gold bars (derived from

02 arc shaped bars), weighing 999.520 grams have

purity 999.0/ 24kt and Market Value at Rs.64,23,915/-
(Rupees Sixty Four Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Nine

hundred and Fifteen only) and tariff value at

Rs.55,74,673l- (Rupees Fifty Five Lakhs Seventy Four

Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Three only) hidden

in the baggage carried by the passenger without

declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is

upon the passenger and Noticee, Smt. Ishratjahan

Mooniruddin Pathan.

9. Now therefore, Smt, Ishratjahan Mooniruddin Pathan,

resident of 2530, Jamudiwala House, Sindhiwad, Jamalpur,

[...]

(i) The 01 (one) gold bar (derived from 02 arc shaped

bars), weighing 999.520 grams having purity 999.0

(24KT) having Market Value at Rs.64,23,9L5/-
(Rupees Sixty-Four Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Nine

hundred and Fifteen only) and tariff value at

Rs.55,74,673,/- (Rupees Fifty Five Lakhs Seventy

Four Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Three only)
placed under seizure under panchnama dated

76.07.2024 and seizure memo order dated 76.07.2024

should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f),

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act,

L962;

(j) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger,